
ITU	
  SVETOVÁ	
  TRIATLONOVÁ	
  SÉRIA	
  
(MAJSTROVSTVÁ	
  SVETA)	
  

	
  
KRITÉRIÁ	
  REBRÍČKA	
  

	
  	
  
	
  
	
  
1.	
  CIEĽ:	
  
a)	
  	
   ITU	
   kritériá	
   Svetového	
   triatlonového	
   rebríčka	
   (ITU	
   MS)	
   budú	
   aplykované	
   pre	
   určenie	
  

celkového	
  poradia	
  ITU	
  svetovej	
  triatlonovej	
  série	
  (ďalej	
  ITU	
  STS).	
  
b)	
  	
   O	
  majstroch	
  sveta	
  sa	
  rozhodne	
  po	
  ostatnom	
  kole	
  ITU	
  STS.	
  Finančné	
  ceny	
  budú	
  udelené	
  po	
  

ostatnom	
  kole	
  série,	
  podľa	
  celkového	
  poradia	
  ITU	
  STS.	
  
	
  	
  
2.	
  BODY	
  A	
  HODNOTENIE	
  :	
  
a)	
  	
   Preteky	
  ITU	
  STS:	
  

(i)	
  	
   Pretekári	
  budú	
  bodovať	
  v	
  3	
  úrovniach	
  pretekov	
  zahrnutých	
  v	
  ITU	
  STS:	
  
•	
  	
   ITU	
  Veľké	
  finále	
  svetovej	
  triatlonovej	
  série;	
  
•	
  	
   jednotlivé	
  preteky	
  (kolá)	
  ITU	
  STS;	
  
•	
  	
   preteky	
  zaradené	
  do	
  svetového	
  pohára	
  ITU	
  (ďalej	
  ITU	
  SP);	
  
(ii)	
  	
   Víťaz	
  každej	
  úrovne	
  získa:	
  
•	
  	
   1200	
  bodov	
  -­‐	
  v	
  pretekoch:	
  ITU	
  Veľké	
  finále	
  svetovej	
  triatlonovej	
  série;	
  
•	
  	
   800	
  bodov	
  -­‐	
  v	
  pretekoch	
  jednotlivých	
  kôl	
  ITU	
  STS;	
  
•	
  	
   300	
  bodov	
  -­‐	
  v	
  pretekoch	
  jednotlivých	
  kôl	
  ITU	
  SP;	
  
(iii)	
   V	
  jednotlivých	
  úrovniach	
  body	
  získajú:	
  	
  
•	
  	
   1.	
  až	
  50.	
  pretekár	
  v	
  pretekoch:	
  ITU	
  Veľké	
  finále	
  svetovej	
  triatlonovej	
  série;	
  
•	
  	
   1.	
  až	
  40.	
  pretekár	
  -­‐	
  v	
  pretekoch	
  jednotlivých	
  kôl	
  ITU	
  STS;	
  
•	
  	
   1.	
  až	
  30.	
  pretekár	
  -­‐	
  v	
  pretekoch	
  jednotlivých	
  kôl	
  ITU	
  SP;	
  
(iv)	
  	
  Kompletné	
  bodovanie	
  je	
  uverejnené	
  nižšie	
  v	
  tabuľke.	
  

b)	
  	
   Časový	
  limit:	
  Podmienkou	
  pre	
  získanie	
  bodov	
  vo	
  všetkých	
  úrovniach	
  bodovania	
  je	
  splnenie	
  
časového	
   limitu,	
   ktorý	
   je	
   stanovený	
   pridaním	
   5%	
   času	
   k	
  času	
   víťazného	
  muža	
   a	
   8%	
   času	
  
k	
  času	
  víťaznej	
  ženy.	
  

c)	
  	
   Bodovanie	
   pretekov:	
   O	
   konečných	
   výsledkoch	
   rozhodne	
   súčet	
   bodov	
   získaných	
   v	
  ITU	
  
veľkom	
  finále	
  svetovej	
  triatlonovej	
  série	
  plus	
  5	
  najlepších	
  bodových	
  ziskov	
  v	
  pretekoch	
  ITU	
  
STS	
  a	
  pretekoch	
  ITU	
  SP	
  s	
  nasledujúcimi	
  obmedzeniami:	
  

	
   (i)	
  	
   z	
  pretekov	
  ITU	
  SP	
  sa	
  celkového	
  poradia	
  zarátajú	
  maximálne	
  2	
  bodové	
  zisky.	
  
d)	
  	
   hodnotenie	
  priebežného	
  poradia	
  (rebríčka)	
  bude	
  nasledovné	
  :	
  
	
  
Po	
  pretekoch	
  STS	
   Všetky	
  zarátané	
  

preteky	
  
Maximum	
  ITU	
  SP	
   ITU	
  veľké	
  finále	
  

1	
   1	
   -­‐	
   -­‐	
  
2	
   2	
   -­‐	
   -­‐	
  
3	
   3	
   -­‐	
   -­‐	
  
4	
   4	
   -­‐	
   -­‐	
  
5	
   5	
   -­‐	
   -­‐	
  
6	
   5	
   -­‐	
   -­‐	
  
7	
   5	
   2	
   -­‐	
  
Po	
  veľkom	
  finále	
   5	
  +	
  veľké	
  finále	
   2	
   1	
  
	
  



e)	
  	
   Minimálne	
  bodovanie	
  v	
  ITU	
  STS:	
  Pretekári	
  musia	
  bodovať	
  minimálne	
  v	
  dvoch	
  2	
  pretekoch	
  
STS,	
  aby	
  v	
  celkovom	
  poradí	
  mohli	
  obsadiť	
  	
  miesto	
  v	
  top	
  20.	
  	
  

f)	
  	
   Sezóna:	
  Sezóna	
  ITU	
  STS	
  začína	
  okamžite	
  po	
  ITU	
  veľkom	
  finále	
  a	
  končí	
  po	
  ITU	
  veľkom	
  finále.	
  
	
  	
  
3.	
  BODOVACIA	
  TABUĽKA:	
  
	
  
Poradie	
  v	
  
pretekoch	
  

ITU	
  veľké	
  
finále	
  STS	
  

Preteky	
  STS	
   Preteky	
  SP	
  

1.	
   1200	
   800	
   300	
  
2.	
   1110	
   740	
   278	
  
3.	
   1027	
   685	
   257	
  
4.	
   950	
   633	
   237	
  
5.	
   879	
   586	
   220	
  
6.	
   813	
   542	
   203	
  
7.	
   752	
   501	
   188	
  
8.	
   695	
   464	
   174	
  
9.	
   643	
   429	
   161	
  
10.	
   595	
   397	
   149	
  
11.	
   550	
   367	
   138	
  
12.	
   509	
   339	
   127	
  
13.	
   471	
   314	
   118	
  
14.	
   436	
   290	
   109	
  
15.	
   403	
   269	
   101	
  
16.	
   373	
   248	
   93	
  
17.	
   345	
   230	
   86	
  
18.	
   319	
   213	
   80	
  
19.	
   295	
   197	
   74	
  
20.	
   273	
   182	
   68	
  
21.	
   252	
   168	
   63	
  
22.	
   233	
   156	
   58	
  
23.	
   216	
   144	
   54	
  
24.	
   200	
   133	
   50	
  
25.	
   185	
   123	
   46	
  
26.	
   171	
   114	
   43	
  
27.	
   158	
   105	
   40	
  
28.	
   146	
   97	
   37	
  
29.	
   135	
   90	
   34	
  
30.	
   125	
   83	
   31	
  
31.	
   116	
   77	
   	
  
32.	
   107	
   71	
   	
  
33.	
   99	
   66	
   	
  
34.	
   92	
   61	
   	
  
35.	
   85	
   56	
   	
  
36.	
   78	
   52	
   	
  
37.	
   72	
   48	
   	
  
38.	
   67	
   44	
   	
  
39.	
   62	
   41	
   	
  
40.	
   57	
   38	
   	
  



41.	
   53	
   	
   	
  
42.	
   49	
   	
   	
  
43.	
   45	
   	
   	
  
44.	
   42	
   	
   	
  
45.	
   39	
   	
   	
  
46.	
   36	
   	
   	
  
47.	
   33	
   	
   	
  
48.	
   30	
   	
   	
  
49.	
   28	
   	
   	
  
50.	
   26	
   	
   	
  

	
  	
  
4.	
  Zníženie	
  bodovania:	
  
a)	
  	
   V	
  prípade,	
   že	
   preteky	
   sa	
   nemôžu	
   uskutočniť	
   v	
  predpísanej	
   forme	
   z	
   dôvodu	
   vyššej	
   moci,	
  

výška	
  pridelených	
  bodov	
  bude	
  znížená,	
  v	
  závislosti	
  od	
  podmienok	
  a	
  dôvodov,	
  ktoré	
  preteky	
  
ovplyvnili:	
  
	
  (i)	
  	
   V	
  prípade,	
   že	
   sa	
   preteky	
   uskutočnia	
   rovnako,	
   ako	
   niektoré	
   z	
  multišportových	
  

pretekov,	
   ale	
   jedna,	
   alebo	
   všetky	
   časti	
   budú	
   krátené	
   podľa	
   pravidiel	
   ITU,	
   bude	
  
udelených	
  100	
  %	
  z	
  pôvodne	
  plánovaných	
  bodov.	
  

	
   (ii)	
  	
   V	
  prípade,	
  že	
  sa	
  preteky	
  neuskutočnia	
  podľa	
  pravidiel	
  ITU	
  multišportových	
  pretekov	
  
v	
  objemoch	
  a	
  podmienkach,	
  udelí	
  sa	
  75	
  %	
  z	
  pôvodne	
  plánovaných	
  bodov.	
  

	
   (iii)	
  	
   V	
  prípade,	
  že	
  sa	
  preteky	
  neuskutočnia	
  podľa	
  pravidiel	
  ITU	
  multišportových	
  pretekov	
  
s	
  odchýlkami	
   v	
  objemoch	
   a	
  podmienkach,	
   udelí	
   sa	
   50	
   %	
   z	
   pôvodne	
   plánovaných	
  
bodov.	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  	
  


